PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT OF COMMERCIAL BANKS IN NEPAL

Submitted to:
Office of the Dean
Faculty of Management

Tribhuvan University

Submitted by:
Keshav Pokhrel
Saptagandaki Multiple Campus

Symbol No.: 2400007
T.U. Reg. No.: 7-2-240-26-2004

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

Master of Business Studies

Chitwan, Nepal
March, 2012



RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by:
Keshav Pokherl

Entitled
PORTFOLIO MANAGEMETN OF COMMERCIAL BANKS IN NEPAL

(A Case Study of NABIL, HBL, SCBL and NIBL)

has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format

of Faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded for examination.

Kapil Deb Subedi Kapil Deb Subedi Ram Prakash Adhikari

Supervisor Chairperson, Research Committee Campus Chief

Date: ..o



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis presented by
Keshav Pokhrel

Entitled

PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT OF COMMERCIAL BANKS IN NEPAL

and found the thesis to be the original work of the student written according to
the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial
fulfillment for
Master's Degree in Business Studies (M.B.S.)

Viva-Voce Committee

Chairperson, Research Committee - mmmmmmmm e

Member (Thesis Supervisor) s

Member (External Expert) s



DECLARATION

| hereby, declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled “PORTFOLIO
MANAGEMENT OF COMMERCIAL BANKS IN NEPAL” submitted to Saptagandaki
Multiple Campus, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University is my original work. It is
done in the form of partial fulfillments of the requirement of the degree of Master of Business
studies (M.B.S.) under the supervision and guidance of Mr. Kapil Deb Subedi Lecture of

Saptagandaki Multiple Campus.

Keshav Pokhrel
Researcher

Saptagandaki Multiple Campus

T.U. Reg. No.: 7-2-240-26-2004
Symbol No.: 2400007(2" Year)
1695 (1% Years)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
I would like to express my heartily thanks and gratitude thesis supervisor, Mr. Kapil
Deb Subedi, Lecture Head of Department of Management, Saptagandaki Multiple
Campus for the precious recommendations, guidance and regular cooperation

throughout this study period.

| would like to express my heartily thanks towards all of my family members who
spent their valuable time and efforts and made a great sacrifice for my higher
education and always created goods environment and regularly promoted for this
study. My special thanks go to my friends Mr Yubaraj Kharel , Puspa Prasai , Miss
Menuka Poudel , Mr Anil Kumar Subedi for their valuable suggestions and advice to

the fulfillment of this thesis.

Last but not least, I am responsible for any errors and | apologize for any of them

committed that may have remained in this work. Thanks.

Keshav Pokhrel

Researcher



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation
Viva-Voce Sheet
Declaration
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of Table

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER-1: INTRODUCTION:

1.1 General Background

1.2 Statement of the Problem

1.3 Obijective of the study

1.4 Focus of the Study

1.5 Significance of the Study

1.6 Limitations of the Study

1.7 Organization of the Study
CHAPTER-2: REVIEW OF LITERATURE:

2.1 Theoretical Framework

211 Investment

21.2 Investment Process

2.1.3  Investment Alternatives

2.1.4  Risk and Return

2.1.5  Portfolio Analysis

2.1.6  Portfolio Analysis and Diversification
2.1.7  Portfolio Selection

2.1.8  Review of Popular Model of Portfolio

2.2 Review of Related Studies

\Y

Page No.

V-vi
vii

viii

Page No.

=
\‘

© 0 0 o0 o o O o1 b~ W

R N R N N T
o N O ©® N w o



221
2.2.2
2.3

Review of Journals and Articles
Review of Thesis

Research Gap

CHAPTER-3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY:

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

Research Design
Data Collection Procedure
Population and Sample

Tools and Techniques for Analysis

CHAPTER-4 ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATION OF DATA:

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
48.1
4.8.2
4.9

CHAPTER-5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION:

5.1
5.2
5.3

BIBLIOGRAPHY:

Appendices:

Risk and Return Analysis

Analysis of Market Risk and Return

Analysis of Market Sensitivity

Systematic and Unsystematic Risk

Analysis of Required Return

Comparison of Required Return with Expected Return
Portfolio Risk and Return

Single Index Model

Simple Sharpe Portfolio Optimization

Optimum Portfolio Composition

Major Findings

Summary

Conclusion

Suggestions

Vi

26
32
38
39-50
39
39
40
44
51-65
51
54
56
57
59
59
60
62
62
63
64
66-69
66
67
68



Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

Table 5

Table 6

Table 7

Table 8

Table 9

List of Tables

- Risk and Return Analysis

- Calculation of NEPSE return.

- Beta Coefficient of banks.

- Systematic and Unsystematic Risk

- Analysis of Required return

- Comparison of required return with expected return.

- Calculation of portfolio risk and return
- Calculation of Cut of Rate

- Calculation of Z value and Weight

Vil

Page no
52
55
56
58
59
59
61
62

63



Figure No.1 -
Figure No.2 -
Figure No.3 -
Figure No.4-
Figure No.5-
Figure No.6-
Figure No.7-
Figure No.8-
Figure No0.9-
Figure No.10-
Figure No.11-
Figure No.12-

Figure No.13-

List of Figures

Risk and diversification

portfolio opportunities Set

Determination of Efficient set

Selection of optimal portfolio

The single index model

Expected risk and return of banks

Expected risk and return by the year

NEPSE index

Return of market

Beta coefficient

Proportion of unsystematic and systematic risk
Comparison of required return and expected return

Optimum Portfolio Composition.

viii

Page no
15
21
21
22
25
53
53
54
55
57
58
60

63



NEPSE

SEBON

BOD

Gowt.

NRB

EPS

MPS

CB’s

Nabil
HBL

SCBL

NIBL

C.V.

CAPM

S.D.

List of Abbreviations

Nepal Stock Exchange
Security Board of Nepal
Board of Directors
Government
Nepal Rastra Bank
Earning per share
Market price per share
Commercial Banks

Nepal Arab Bank Limited

Himalayan Bank Limited.
Standard Chartered Bank Limited.
Nepal Investment Bank Limited.
Coefficient of variation

Capital Assets pricing Model
Standard deviation

Return



	Submitted by:
	Chitwan, Nepal

	(A Case Study of NABIL, HBL, SCBL and NIBL)

