PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT OF COMMERCIAL BANKS IN NEPAL

Submitted to:
Office of the Dean
Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan University

Submitted by: Keshav Pokhrel Saptagandaki Multiple Campus

Symbol No.: 2400007

T.U. Reg. No.: 7-2-240-26-2004

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Business Studies

Chitwan, Nepal March, 2012

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by:

Keshav Pokherl

Entitled PORTFOLIO MANAGEMETN OF COMMERCIAL BANKS IN NEPAL (A Case Study of NABIL, HBL, SCBL and NIBL)

has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format of Faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded for examination.

Kapil Deb Subedi	Kapil Deb Subedi	Ram Prakash Adhikar
Supervisor	Chairperson, Research Committee	Campus Chief
Date:		

VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis presented by

Keshav Pokhrel

Entitled

PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT OF COMMERCIAL BANKS IN NEPAL

and found the thesis to be the original work of the student written according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment for

Master's Degree in Business Studies (M.B.S.)

Viva-Voce Committee

Chairperson, Research Committee	
Member (Thesis Supervisor)	
Member (External Expert)	
Date:	

DECLARATION

I hereby, declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled "PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT OF COMMERCIAL BANKS IN NEPAL" submitted to Saptagandaki Multiple Campus, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University is my original work. It is done in the form of partial fulfillments of the requirement of the degree of Master of Business studies (M.B.S.) under the supervision and guidance of Mr. Kapil Deb Subedi Lecture of Saptagandaki Multiple Campus.

.....

Keshav Pokhrel

Researcher

Saptagandaki Multiple Campus

T.U. Reg. No.: 7-2-240-26-2004

Symbol No.: 2400007(2nd Year)

1695 (1st Years)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my heartily thanks and gratitude thesis supervisor, Mr. Kapil

Deb Subedi, Lecture Head of Department of Management, Saptagandaki Multiple

Campus for the precious recommendations, guidance and regular cooperation

throughout this study period.

I would like to express my heartily thanks towards all of my family members who

spent their valuable time and efforts and made a great sacrifice for my higher

education and always created goods environment and regularly promoted for this

study. My special thanks go to my friends Mr Yubaraj Kharel , Puspa Prasai , Miss

Menuka Poudel, Mr Anil Kumar Subedi for their valuable suggestions and advice to

the fulfillment of this thesis.

Last but not least, I am responsible for any errors and I apologize for any of them

committed that may have remained in this work. Thanks.

.....

Keshav Pokhrel

Researcher

iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page No.
Recommend	lation		i
Viva-Voce S	Sheet		ii
Declaration			iii
Acknowledg	gement		iv
Table of Con	ntents		v-vi
List of Table	e		vii
List of Figur			viii
List of Abbi		ns.	ix
	· • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Page No.
СНАРТЕР.	.1. INTE	RODUCTION:	1-7
CHAITER-			
	1.1	General Background	1
	1.2	Statement of the Problem	3
	1.3	Objective of the study	4
	1.4	Focus of the Study	5
	1.5	Significance of the Study	5
	1.6	Limitations of the Study	6
	1.7	Organization of the Study	6
CHAPTER-	2: REV	IEW OF LITERATURE:	8-38
	2.1	Theoretical Framework	8
	2.1.1	Investment	8
	2.1.2	Investment Process	9
	2.1.3	Investment Alternatives	10
	2.1.4	Risk and Return	13
	2.1.5	Portfolio Analysis	17
	2.1.6	Portfolio Analysis and Diversification	18
	2.1.7	Portfolio Selection	20
	2.1.8	Review of Popular Model of Portfolio	22
	2.2	Review of Related Studies	26

	2.2.1	Review of Journals and Articles	26
	2.2.2	Review of Thesis	32
	2.3	Research Gap	38
CHAPTER-	3 RESI	EARCH METHODOLOGY:	39-50
	3.1	Research Design	39
	3.2	Data Collection Procedure	39
	3.3	Population and Sample	40
	3.4	Tools and Techniques for Analysis	44
CHAPTER-	4 ANAL	YSIS AND PRESENTATION OF DATA:	51-65
	4.1	Risk and Return Analysis	51
	4.2	Analysis of Market Risk and Return	54
	4.3	Analysis of Market Sensitivity	56
	4.4	Systematic and Unsystematic Risk	57
	4.5	Analysis of Required Return	59
	4.6	Comparison of Required Return with Expected Return	59
	4.7	Portfolio Risk and Return	60
	4.8	Single Index Model	62
	4.8.1	Simple Sharpe Portfolio Optimization	62
	4.8.2	Optimum Portfolio Composition	63
	4.9	Major Findings	64
CHAPTER-5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION:		66-69	
	5.1	Summary	66
	5.2	Conclusion	67
	5.3	Suggestions	68

BIBLIOGRAPHY:

Appendices:

List of Tables

		Page no
Table 1	- Risk and Return Analysis	52
Table 2	- Calculation of NEPSE return.	55
Table 3	- Beta Coefficient of banks.	56
Table 4	- Systematic and Unsystematic Risk	58
Table 5	- Analysis of Required return	59
Table 6	- Comparison of required return with expected return.	59
Table 7	- Calculation of portfolio risk and return	61
Table 8	- Calculation of Cut of Rate	62
Table 9	- Calculation of Z value and Weight	63

List of Figures

		Page no
Figure No.1 -	Risk and diversification	15
Figure No.2 -	portfolio opportunities Set	21
Figure No.3 -	Determination of Efficient set	21
Figure No.4-	Selection of optimal portfolio	22
Figure No.5-	The single index model	25
Figure No.6-	Expected risk and return of banks	53
Figure No.7-	Expected risk and return by the year	53
Figure No.8-	NEPSE index	54
Figure No.9-	Return of market	55
Figure No.10-	Beta coefficient	57
Figure No.11-	Proportion of unsystematic and systematic risk	58
Figure No.12-	Comparison of required return and expected return	60
Figure No.13-	Optimum Portfolio Composition.	63

List of Abbreviations

NEPSE - Nepal Stock Exchange

SEBON - Security Board of Nepal

BOD - Board of Directors

Govt. - Government

NRB - Nepal Rastra Bank

EPS - Earning per share

MPS - Market price per share

CB's - Commercial Banks

Nabil - Nepal Arab Bank Limited

HBL - Himalayan Bank Limited.

SCBL - Standard Chartered Bank Limited.

NIBL - Nepal Investment Bank Limited.

C.V. - Coefficient of variation

CAPM - Capital Assets pricing Model

S.D. - Standard deviation

R. - Return